

**ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

General Electric Co.

Permit No. MAD002084093

)
)
)
)
)

RCRA Appeal No. 21-01

AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SELECTED REMEDY

Submitted by the Housatonic Rest of River Municipal Committee

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Table of Attachments	iv
Glossary	v
Interest of amicus	1
Applicable standards	1
Argument	2
I. The Committee’s support for hybrid disposal.	2
II. The Region’s UDF decision was lawful.	4
A. The UDF site is suitable.	4
B. The remedy-selection process was lawful.	10
C. The Region appropriately considered the UDF site’s designation as an “Area of Critical Environmental Concern.”	13
D. The Region appropriately considered community impacts.	14
E. The Region appropriately considered the views of the community.	15
Conclusion	15
Statement regarding oral argument	17
Statement of compliance with word limitation	18
Certificate of service	19

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re GE</i> , 17 E.A.D. 434 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	10, 11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 9621.....	13
 <u>Regulations</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 761.61	7
40 C.F.R. § 761.75	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
EPA OSWER Policy Directive #9521.00-01, <u>RCRA Permit Appeals Guidance Manual</u> (Oct. 3, 1990)	12

Table of Attachments

<u>Attachment</u>	<u>Number</u>
2020 Permit Modification (“2020 Permit”)	1
2020 Response to Comments (“2020 RTC”)	2
2020 MA Comment (“MA Comment”)	3
2020 Committee Comment (“Committee Comment”)	4
2020 GE Comment (“GE Comment”)	5
2020 Statement of Basis (“2020 SOB”)	6
2020 Supplemental Comparative Analysis (“SCA”)	7
2020 Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”)	8
2016 Transcript (“2016 Tr.”) (excerpt)	9
2016 Permit Modification (“2016 Permit”)	10
2016 Response to Comments (“2016 RTC”)	11
2016 Statement of Basis (“2016 SOB”)	12
2010 Revised Corrective Measures Study (“RCMS”) (excerpt)	13
2007 Reissued RCRA Permit (“2007 Permit”)	14
